

No. 07-901

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—

STATE OF OREGON,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS EUGENE ICE,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The Oregon Supreme Court**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF SENTENCING LAW SCHOLARS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Counsel of Record
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637
(703) 314-9276

STEPHANOS BIBAS
3400 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 746-2297

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Oregon Supreme Court’s decision is inconsistent with the offense-specific approach to the Sixth Amendment that this Court established in <i>Apprendi</i>	7
II. The facts in Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.123 cannot reasonably be characterized as “elements” or “functional equivalent[s] of element[s]” of criminal offenses	16
A. Although Joel Prentiss Bishop’s treatises say that “every fact which is legally essential to the punishment” should be treated as an ingredient of a substantive crime, this claim has no historical support and the Court has rightly rejected it.....	17
B. There is no historical pedigree for treating consecutive-sentencing facts as jury facts or as “elements” of substantive crimes	20
III. If the trial court committed <i>Apprendi</i> error, it was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. If this Court decides to extend the Sixth Amendment jury right to the facts in Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.123, it should not extend the reasonable-doubt rule to these factual findings.....	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	16, 20
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> , 474 U.S. 376 (1986).....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Leath</i> , 3 Va. 151 (1806).....	18, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Miller</i> , 3 Va. 310 (1812).....	18
<i>Cox v. People</i> , 80 N.Y. 500 (1880).....	18
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 127 S. Ct. 856 (2007).....	1
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 12 Md. 514 (1859).....	18
<i>Garvey v. Commonwealth</i> , 74 Mass. 382 (1857).....	18
<i>Garvey v. People</i> , 6 Colo. 559 (1883).....	21
<i>Gehrke v. State</i> , 13 Tex. 568 (1855).....	18
<i>Graves v. State</i> , 45 N.J.L. 347 (N.J. 1883).....	19
<i>Green Bay Fish Co. v. State</i> , 202 N.W. 667 (Wis. 1925).....	21
<i>Green v. Commonwealth</i> , 94 Mass. 155 (1866).....	18
<i>Greenwald, In re</i> , 77 F. 590 (N.D. Cal. 1896).....	22
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 89 A. 111 (Md. 1913).....	21
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	12, 20
<i>Hines v. State</i> , 27 Tenn. 597 (1848).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hogan v. State</i> , 30 Wis. 428 (1872).....	18
<i>James v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1586 (2007).....	16
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 287 P. 1068 (Okla. Cr. 1930).....	21
<i>Kite v. Commonwealth</i> , 52 Mass. 581 (1846)	22
<i>Lamphere’s Case</i> , 27 N.W. 882 (Mich. 1886).....	22
<i>Long v. State</i> , 36 Tex. 6 (1872)	21
<i>Massey v. United States</i> , 281 F. 293 (8th Cir. 1922)	21
<i>McAdams v. State</i> , 25 Ark. 405 (1869)	18
<i>McCormick, Petition of</i> , 24 Wis. 492 (1869).....	22
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	12, 27
<i>Meyers, Ex parte</i> , 44 Mo. 279 (1869)	22, 24
<i>Miller v. Allen</i> , 11 Ind. 389 (1858).....	22
<i>Mims v. State</i> , 5 N.W. 374 (Minn. 1880)	22
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 16 Tenn. 514 (1835).....	18
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998)	27
<i>Noles v. State</i> , 24 Ala. 672 (1854)	18
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1657 (2008)	5, 7, 28
<i>Osborne v. State</i> , 211 N.W. 179 (Neb. 1926).....	21
<i>Packer, In re</i> , 33 P. 578 (Colo. 1893).....	22
<i>People v. Doe</i> , 1 Mich. 451 (1850)	18
<i>People v. Forbes</i> , 22 Cal. 135 (1863).....	22
<i>People v. Murray</i> , 10 Cal. 309 (1858)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Reese</i> , 179 N.E. 305 (N.Y. 1932)	21
<i>People v. Wagener</i> , 752 N.E.2d 430 (Ill. 2001)	11
<i>Prince v. State</i> , 44 Tex. 480 (1876)	22
<i>Rauch v. Commonwealth</i> , 78 Pa. 490 (1876)	21
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	15
<i>Russel v. Commonwealth</i> , 7 Serg. & Rawle 489 (Pa. 1822).....	22
<i>State v. Millain</i> , 3 Nev. 409 (1867).....	19
<i>Shumaker v. State</i> , 10 Tex. App. 117 (1881)	24, 25
<i>Singer v. United States</i> , 278 F. 415 (3d Cir. 1922)	21
<i>Smith v. Commonwealth</i> , 14 Serg. & Rawle 69 (Pa. 1826).....	21
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 115 So. 613 (La. 1928).....	21
<i>State v. Beaudoin</i> , 158 A. 863 (Me. 1932)	21
<i>State v. Bramlett</i> , 41 P.3d 796 (Kan. 2002)	11
<i>State v. Carlyle</i> , 33 Kan. 716 (1885).....	22
<i>State v. Compagno</i> , 51 So. 681 (La. 1910).....	21
<i>State v. Cubias</i> , 120 P.3d 929 (2005)	11
<i>State v. Ellington</i> , 43 P. 60 (Idaho 1895).....	18
<i>State v. Furth</i> , 104 P.2d 925 (Wash. 1940)	21
<i>State v. Ice</i> , 170 P.3d 1049 (Or. 2007)	4, 9
<i>State v. Keene</i> , 927 A.2d 398 (Me. 2007)	11
<i>State v. Lessing</i> , 16 Minn. 75 (1870)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. McGee</i> , 221 N.W. 556 (Iowa 1928).....	21
<i>State v. Millain</i> , 3 Nev. 409 (1867).....	18, 19
<i>State v. O’Neill</i> , 248 P. 215 (Mont. 1926)	21
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 5 So. 20 (La. 1888).....	22
<i>State v. Schneider</i> , 29 S.W.2d 698 (Mo. 1930).....	21
<i>State v. Schnelle</i> , 24 W. Va. 767 (1884)	18
<i>State v. Senske</i> , 692 N.W.2d 743 (Minn. 2005)	11
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 N.W. 187 (Iowa 1906)	21
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 5 Day 175 (Conn. 1811)	22
<i>State v. Verrill</i> , 54 Me. 408 (1867)	18
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 23 N.H. 321 (1851)	18
<i>Territory v. Stears</i> , 2 Mont. 324 (1875)	18
<i>Tipton v. State</i> , 28 S.W.2d 635 (Tenn. 1930)	21
<i>Titus v. State</i> , 7 A. 621 (N.J. 1886).....	19
<i>Tuttle v. Commonwealth</i> , 68 Mass. 505 (1854)	21
<i>Turner, Ex parte</i> , 45 Mo. 331 (1870).....	23
<i>United States v. Blaisdell</i> , 3 Ben. 132 (S.D.N.Y. 1869)	22
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) ...	12, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 279 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>United States v. Chorin</i> , 322 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2003)	11
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. McWaine</i> , 290 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>United States v. White</i> , 240 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 26 So. 713 (Fla. 1899)	22
<i>Walsh, In re</i> , 55 N.W. 1075 (Neb. 1893)	22
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006)	7, 26, 27
<i>White v. Commonwealth</i> , 6 Binn. 179 (Pa. 1813)	18, 19

STATUTES

N.J. Stat. Ann. 2C:44-5(a)	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.123	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

Douglas A. Berman and Stephanos Bibas, <i>Making Sentencing Sensible</i> , 4 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 37 (2006)	1
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Judicial Fact-Finding and Sentence Enhancements in a World of Guilty Pleas</i> , 110 Yale L.J. 1097 (2001)	1
Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (Little, Brown 2d ed. 1872)	17, 19
Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Criminal Law</i> (Little, Brown 5th ed. 1872)	17
Jonathan F. Mitchell, <i>Apprendi's Domain</i> , 2006 Sup. Ct. Rev. 297	18
